

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

11-14-2017

State v. Clarke Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45062

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Clarke Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45062" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7320. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7320

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 45062
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	KOOTENAI COUNTY NO.
v.)	CR 2016-14857
)	
PETER O'DONALD CLARKE,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9263
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred By Denying Mr. Clarke’s Motion To Suppress Evidence Obtained Following His Warrantless Arrest For An Alleged Misdemeanor Committed Outside The Police Officer’s Presence.....	8
A. Introduction	8
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. Officer Hanson’s Warrantless Arrest Of Mr. Clarke For An Alleged Completed Misdemeanor Was An Unreasonable Seizure In Violation Of The Idaho And United States Constitutions.....	9
1. The Idaho Constitution Prohibits Warrantless Arrests For Misdemeanors Committed Outside The Police Officer’s Presence.....	9
a. The law in effect at the time of the Idaho Constitution’s adoption barred warrantless arrests for completed misdemeanors.....	11
b. The long-standing jurisprudence of Idaho’s appellate courts confirm this constitutional prohibition on warrantless arrests for completed misdemeanors	12
c. The Legislature’s statutory amendment allowing warrantless arrests for certain completed misdemeanors does not eliminate Idaho’s constitutional protections	14
d. The district court should have granted Mr. Clarke’s motion to suppress because the Idaho Constitution prohibited his warrantless arrest for a completed misdemeanor	15

2. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Warrantless Arrests For Misdemeanors Committed Outside The Police Officer’s Presence.....	16
a. Dicta from the U.S. Supreme Court strongly suggests the U.S. Supreme Court would hold the Fourth Amendment prohibits warrantless arrests for completed misdemeanors	18
b. History proves the Fourth Amendment was meant to preserve the norm prohibiting warrantless arrests for completed misdemeanors	19
c. Traditional standards of reasonableness render warrantless arrests for completed misdemeanors unreasonable because the severe intrusion on an individual’s privacy outweighs the State’s interests	21
d. In the alternative, the district court should have granted Mr. Clarke’s motion to suppress because the Fourth Amendment prohibited his warrantless arrest for a completed misdemeanor	24
II. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct And Thereby Violated Mr. Clarke’s Right To A Fair Trial By Misstating The Evidence In Her Closing Argument.....	25
A. Introduction	25
B. Standard Of Review	25
C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct Because She Misstated The Evidence On The Dispositive, Contested Element Of The Felony Charge Two Separate Times In Her Closing Argument	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) 17, 19, 23

Bad Elk v. United States, 177 U.S. 529 (1900)..... 18, 20

Beckwith v. Philby, 6 Barn. & Cress. 635, 108 Eng. Rep. 585 (K.B. 1827)20

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)26

Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925) 18, 20

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)25

Davis v. United States, 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....17

Graves v. Mahoning Cnty., 821 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2016) 18

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....26

Halen v. State, 136 Idaho 829 (2002)10

Higer v. Hansen, 67 Idaho 45 (1946).....11

Kurtz v. Moffitt, 115 U.S. 487 (1885) 18, 20

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....19

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)19

Regina v. Tooley, 2 Lord Raymond 1296, Eng. Rep. 349 (1710).....20

Samuel v. Payne, 1 Doug. 359 Eng. Rep. 230 (K.B. 1780)20

State v. Agundis, 127 Idaho 587 (Ct. App. 1995)10

State v. Beebe, 145 Idaho 570 (Ct. App. 2007)26, 27

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) 8, 16, 24

State v. Bowman, 124 Idaho 936 (Ct. App. 1993) 12, 14

State v. Christiansen, 144 Idaho 463 (2007)26

State v. Conner, 59 Idaho 695 (1939)16

<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469 (2001)	10, 16
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010)	26, 27
<i>State v. Frederick</i> , 149 Idaho 509 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 146 Idaho 331 (Ct. App. 2008).....	26
<i>State v. Green</i> , 158 Idaho 884 (2015)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Griffiths</i> , 101 Idaho 163 (1980).....	30
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981 (1992).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 66 Idaho 217 (1945)	13
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 156 Idaho 568 (Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903)	26, 30
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 143 Idaho 918 (2007)	17
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 159 Idaho 466 (Ct. App. 2015)	26
<i>State v. Koivu</i> , 152 Idaho 511 (2012).....	10, 16
<i>State v. LaMay</i> , 140 Idaho 835 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 162 Idaho 477 (2017).....	27, 30
<i>State v. Lee</i> , No. 44932, 2017 Opinion No. 103, 402 P.3d 1095 (Idaho Sept. 22, 2017)	8
<i>State v. LePage</i> , 102 Idaho 387 (1981).....	30
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , 129 Idaho 865 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014)	26
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	27
<i>State v. Purdum</i> , 147 Idaho 206 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Rauch</i> , 99 Idaho 586 (1978).....	16

<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 115 Idaho 1096 (Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013).....	30
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	26
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 112 Idaho 644 (Ct. App. 1987).....	13
<i>State v. Wren</i> , 115 Idaho 618 (Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	23
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	17, 22
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	19
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	16, 24
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	19, 20, 21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
I.C. § 18-113.....	22
I.C. § 18-903.....	2
I.C. § 18-904.....	22
I.C. § 19-603.....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15
I.C. § 19-615.....	24
I.C. § 37-2732.....	1, 2
I.C. § 37-2734A(1).....	2

I.C. § 67-3004.....	24
1979 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 307, § 1, p.832.....	13
Revised Statutes of the Territory of Idaho, Pt. 4 (Penal), Pt. 2 (Of Criminal Procedure), Title III, Ch. V, § 7540 (1887).....	11, 12, 14
Statutes of the Territory of Idaho, Criminal Practice Act, Part III (Complaint, and Proceedings Thereon to the Commitment, Inclusive) §§ 130, 133 (1864).....	14

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 5(b)	24
--------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 17	1, 3, 9, 12, 13, 15
IDAHO CONST. art. XX, § 1	15
IDAHO CONST. art. XXI, § 2.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	17

Additional Authorities

1 J. STEPHEN, A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND 193 (1883).....	20
2 M. HALE, PLEAS OF THE CROWN *72–74.....	20
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *292	20
10 HALSBURY’S LAWS OF ENGLAND 344–45 (3d ed. 1955).....	20
Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 MICH. L. REV. 541 (1924).....	20
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547, 627–34 (1999)	21

Justin Rhodes, *Common Law, Common Sense? How Federal Circuit Courts Have Misapplied the Fourth Amendment and Why Officers Must be Present to Make a Warrantless Arrest for a Misdemeanor Offense*, 53 No. 4 CRIM. LAW BULL. art. 1 (2017).....11

William A. Schroeder, *Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment*, 58 MO. L. REV. 771, 788 (1993)20

<https://adasheriff.org/webapps/sheriff/reports/>.....23
